
WILLINGNESS TO USE E-GOVERNMENT SERVICES IN MINISTRY OF 

HIGHER EDUCATION MALAYSIA 

 

 

AMILATUL AZWA BINTI KAMARUZAMAN 

2014246936 

 

 

 
 

SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE 
REQUIREMENT FOR THE 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS 
(INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS) 

 

 

 

 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT 

 UNIVERSITI TECHNOLOGY MARA 

 MALACCA CITY CAMPUS 

 

 

 

 

January 2017 

 



	

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK 

 
 
 
 
 

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONORS 
(INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS) 

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT  
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK” 
 

 
I, Amilatul Azwa Binti Kamaruzaman, (I/C: Number: 9303-11-91-5058)  
 

Hereby, declare that: 

• This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, 
locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or 
any other degree 

 
• This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, 

except where otherwise stated. 
 

• All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and 
sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Signature:�       Date: 5 January 2017 
 

 



	

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

 PAGE 

TITLE PAGE I 

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK II 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL III 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT IV 

TABLE OF CONTENTS V 

LIST OF FIGURES VII 

LIST OF TABLES VIII 

ABSTRACT 

 

IX 

 

 

CHAPTER 1: 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1.0  Introduction 

1.1  Background of Study 

1.2  Problem Statement 

1.3  Research Questions 

1.4  Research Objectives 

1.5  Significance of Study 

1.6  Scope of Study 

1.7  Definition of terms. 

 

 

 

 

1 

2-4 

4-5 

5 

6 

6-7 

7 

8-9 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0  Introduction 

2.1  E-government 

2.1.2 Independent Variable 

2.1.2.1  Security and Privacy 

2.1.2.2  Human Computer Literate 

2.1.2.3  Infrastructural 

2.1.2.4 Website Design 

2.2 Theoretical Framework 

2.3 Hypotheses 

2.4 Conclusion 

 

10 

10-13 

14 

 14-17 

17-19 

20-22 

23-26 

26 

27 

28 



	

	

	

 

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

 

3.0  Introduction  

3.1  Research Design 

3.2  Population 

3.2.1  Sample 

3.3  Data Collection Method 

3.4  Data Analysis   

3.5 Conclusion 

 

 

29 

29 

30 

30-31 

31-35 

35-37 

38 

 

CHAPTER 4: FINDING ANALYSIS 

 

4.0  Introduction 

4.1 Survey Return Rate 

4.2  Reliability Analysis 

4.3  Background of Respondents 

4.4  Descriptive Statistical Result 

4.5  Correlation 

4.6  Multiple Regression Analysis 

4.7 Hypothesis Testing 

4.8 Conclusion 

 

 

 

 

 

39 

39 

40-42 

43-44 

44 

45-46 

47-49 

49 

50 

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.0  Introduction 

5.1  Conclusions and Discussions 

5.2  Recommendation 

5.3 Future Research 

 

 

51 

51-53 

53-55 

55 

REFERENCES  56-58  

APPENDIX  59-80 



	

ABSTRACT 

 

The purpose of this study was to determine the factor that affecting the willingness to 

use e-government services in Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia. There are four 

variables that was highlighted in this study which are security and privacy, human 

computer literate and website design. There are 169 respondents that were the 

employers and employees of Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia. 

The finding showed that only two variables are significant which are security and 

privacy and website design. Thus, these variables consider the factors that affecting 

willingness to use e-government services. meanwhile there are another two variables 

that showed negative relationship on willingness to use e-government services which 

are human computer literate and website design. 

This study used primary data and also secondary data for supporting the sampling 

technique. Questionnaire was used to collect all the data from the respondents in 

accomplishing the research objectives. Next, the data for this study was analysed 

using multiple statistical procedures: mean point value, standard deviation, and 

correlation analysis. The result of this study presented showed that security and 

privacy, human computer literate, infrastructural and website design are the factors 

that affect willingness to use e-government services. This study can be seen as a 

foreword to a more detailed study to be carrying by future research on willingness to 

use e-government services in Malaysia. 

 

 

 


	WILLINGNESS TO USE E-GOVERNMENT SERVICES IN MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION MALAYSIA
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
	1.0 BACKGROUND OF ORGANISATION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.3 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.5.1 The Researchers
	1.5.2 Organisation
	1.5.3 Future Researchers

	1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7 DEFINITION OF TERM
	1.7.1 E-government
	1.7.2 Security and Privacy
	1.7.3 Human Computer Literate
	1.7.4 Infrastructural
	1.7.5 Website Design


	CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 INTRODUCTION
	2.1 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1.1 Dependent Variable (E-Government)
	2.1.2 INDEPENDENT VARIABLE
	2.1.2.1 SECURITY AND PRIVACY
	2.1.2.2 HUMAN COMPUTER LITERATE
	2.1.2.3 INFRASTRUCTURAL
	2.1.2.4 WEBSITE DESIGN


	2.2 Theoretical Framework
	2.3 Hypotheses
	2.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.2 Population
	3.2.1 Sampling Frame
	3.2.2 Sample size
	3.2.3 Sampling Technique

	3.3 Data collection method
	3.3.1 Primary data
	3.3.3.1 Questionnaire
	3.3.1.2 Structure of Questionnaire

	3.3.2 Secondary data
	3.3.2.1 Journal
	3.3.2.2 Internet
	3.3.2.3 Reference Books


	3.4 Data Analysis
	3.4.1 Mean Score Analysis
	3.4.2 Reliability
	3.4.3 Frequencies Analysis
	3.4.4 Descriptive Statistics
	3.4.5 Correlation Analysis
	3.4.6 Multiple Regressions

	3.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4: DATA ANALYSIS
	4.0 INTRODUCTION
	4.1 Survey Return Rate
	4.2 Reliability Test
	4.2.1 Reliability Test for Dependent Variable
	4.2.2 Reliability Testing for Independent Variable
	4.2.2.1 Security and Privacy

	4.2.3 Reliability Testing for Independent Variable
	4.2.3.1 Human Computer Literate
	4.2.3.2 Infrastructural
	4.2.3.3 Website Design


	4.3 Respondent profile
	4.4 Descriptive Statistic
	4.5 Correlations Analysis
	4.6 Multiple Regression Analysis
	4.7 Hypothesis testing
	4.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.0 INTRODUCTION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 Recommendations
	5.3 FUTURE RESEARCH

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



