## WILLINGNESS TO USE E-GOVERNMENT SERVICES IN MINISTRY OF HIGHER EDUCATION MALAYSIA

### AMILATUL AZWA BINTI KAMARUZAMAN

2014246936

## SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TECHNOLOGY MARA
MALACCA CITY CAMPUS

### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONORS (INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, Amilatul Azwa Binti Kamaruzaman, (I/C: Number: 9303-11-91-5058)

### Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degree
- This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date: 5 January 2017

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		PAGE
TITLE PAGE		1
DECLARATION	II	
LETTER OF TR	III	
ACKNOWLEDG	IV	
TABLE OF CON	V	
LIST OF FIGURES		VII
LIST OF TABLES		VIII
ABSTRACT		IX
CHAPTER 1:	INTRODUCTION	
	1.0 Introduction	1
	1.1 Background of Study	2-4
	1.2 Problem Statement	4-5
	1.3 Research Questions	5
	1.4 Research Objectives	6
	1.5 Significance of Study	6-7
	1.6 Scope of Study	7
	1.7 Definition of terms.	8-9
CHAPTER 2:	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.0 Introduction	10
	2.1 E-government	10-13
	2.1.2 Independent Variable	14
	2.1.2.1 Security and Privacy	14-17
	2.1.2.2 Human Computer Literate	17-19
	2.1.2.3 Infrastructural	20-22
	2.1.2.4 Website Design	23-26
	2.2 Theoretical Framework	26
	2.3 Hypotheses	27
	2.4 Conclusion	28

CHAPTER 3:	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.0 Introduction	29
	3.1 Research Design	29
	3.2 Population	30
	3.2.1 Sample	30-31
	3.3 Data Collection Method	31-35
	3.4 Data Analysis	35-37
	3.5 Conclusion	38
CHAPTER 4:	FINDING ANALYSIS	
	4.0 Introduction	39
	4.1 Survey Return Rate	39
	4.2 Reliability Analysis	40-42
	4.3 Background of Respondents	43-44
	4.4 Descriptive Statistical Result	44
	4.5 Correlation	45-46
	4.6 Multiple Regression Analysis	47-49
	4.7 Hypothesis Testing	49
	4.8 Conclusion	50
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.0 Introduction	51
	5.1 Conclusions and Discussions	51-53
	5.2 Recommendation	53-55
	5.3 Future Research	55
REFERENCES		56-58
APPENDIX		59-80

#### **ABSTRACT**

The purpose of this study was to determine the factor that affecting the willingness to use e-government services in Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia. There are four variables that was highlighted in this study which are security and privacy, human computer literate and website design. There are 169 respondents that were the employers and employees of Ministry of Higher Education Malaysia.

The finding showed that only two variables are significant which are security and privacy and website design. Thus, these variables consider the factors that affecting willingness to use e-government services. meanwhile there are another two variables that showed negative relationship on willingness to use e-government services which are human computer literate and website design.

This study used primary data and also secondary data for supporting the sampling technique. Questionnaire was used to collect all the data from the respondents in accomplishing the research objectives. Next, the data for this study was analysed using multiple statistical procedures: mean point value, standard deviation, and correlation analysis. The result of this study presented showed that security and privacy, human computer literate, infrastructural and website design are the factors that affect willingness to use e-government services. This study can be seen as a foreword to a more detailed study to be carrying by future research on willingness to use e-government services in Malaysia.